IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
upoa relation of

RICHARD BOWER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FAYETTE COUNTY and

EUGENE A. VITTONE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY
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CONSENT ORDER
»d
AND NOW, this 223 _ day of May, 2019, upon cousent of the parties, this Homarable
Court hereby orders as foRlews:

1. The hearing scheduled for May 24" at 1:30 pm in Courtroom #1 of the Fayette
County Courthouse is continued for a period of 90 days.

2, Mmemmmmmwmmm
effiuent which contains contaminated chemicals from the Defendants,

Frothorots Iy




3. The Defendants are additionally enjoined from sending, or passing through, water,
waste, wastewater, discharge, contaminants, effiuent, polintants, leachate, sludge,
biological processes, or any other substances to the Belle Vernon Municipal

Authority.

4. This Order shall remain in effect for 90 days. During this time period, the necessity

for any written responses to the complaint will be held in abeyance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this Consent Order to be executed by
their duly authorized representatives. The undersigned representatives of the Belle Vernon
Municipal Authority and the Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC fk/a Westmoreland Waste,
LLC certify under penalty of law, as provided by 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, that they are authorized to
execute this Consent Order on behalf of the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority and the
Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC; and that the Belle Vemon Municipal Authority and the

Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC consents to the entry of this Consent Order.

FOR THE: FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA:
BELLE VERNON

MUNICIPAL AUTHOBITY
A1/ L M
HARD BOWER

hn Smith,
Counsel DISTRICT ATTORNEY, FAYETTE CO




WESTMORELAND SANITARY
LANDFILL, LLC f/k/a

WESTMORELAND WASTE, LLC
Kit Pettit, GENE VITTONE,
Counsel ISTRICT ATTORNEY, WASHINGTON CO

BY THE COURT:

STEVE P. LESKINEN, J.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

upon relation of
RICHARD BOWER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FAYETTE COUNTY and
EUGENE A. VITTONE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY, / 0 !:
YS. No. of 2019 G.D.

BELLE VERNON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,
TERVITA - ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY
LANDFILL,

ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY LANDFILL,
WESTMORELAND WASTE INC,,
WESTMORELAND WASTE CORP., AND
WESTMORELAND WASTE, LLC
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DEFENDANTS

L -%H
ORDER .
ANDNOW, this_ | T dayot %a ,2019,5pon ¥ .

consideration of the Petition for Temporary Injunction, by Plgi/ntiﬂb, Commonwealtli of @9
Pennsylvania, against Defendants, it is ORDERED that the Petition for a Temporary Injunction is
granted. The Court finds (1) that the Plaintiffs have demonstrated a substantial likelihood that
the Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits of their claims against the Defendants, (2) that the
Plaintiffs will suffer immediate and irreparable harm if the Defendants’ conduct remains
unabated, (3) that the irreparable injury that Plaintiff's face outweighs the injury that the
Defendant will sustain as a result of the immediate injunctive relief, and (4) that the public

interest will be served by the granting of the immediate injunctive relief.




It is further ORDERED that the Defendants are enjoined from discharging into the
Monongahela River any effluent which contains contaminated chemicals from the Defendants.
The Defendants are additionally enjoined from sending, or passing through, water, waste,
wastewater, discharge, contaminants, effluent, pollutants, leachate, sludge, biological processes,
or any other substances to the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority.

It is further ORDERED that a hearing on the Plaintiff’s Petition for Injunction is
scheduled for f Q-—V@ .’ o1 9 at_/ : 30  oclock
L._m. before the undersigned in Courtroom g ?ﬂé of the Fayette County Courthouse, 61

East Main Street Uniontown, PA 15401. The Defendant must appear or a Bench Warrant will be
issued.
BY THE COURT:

STEVE P. LESKINEN, J.

O
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INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
upon relation of

RICHARD BOWER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FAYETTE COUNTY and

EUGENE A. VITTONE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY,

VS.

BELLE VERNON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,
TERVITA - ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY
LANDFILL,
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WESTMORELAND WASTE INC.,
WESTMORELAND WASTE CORP., AND
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TYPE OF PLEADING:
COMPLAINT

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
RELATORS:

By:

RICHARD E. BOWER, ESQUIRE
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FAYETTE
COUNTY

Fayette County District Attorney's
Office

Fayette County Courthouse

61 East Main Street

Uniontown, PA 15401

PA.1 D. NO. 36792

EUGENE A. VITTONE II, Esq.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY

1 S. Main Street Suite 1003
Washington, PA 15301

Fald. No 80778



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
upon relation of

RICHARD BOWER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FAYETTE COUNTY and

EUGENE A. VITTONE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS. No. of 2019 G.D.
BELLE VERNON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY,
TERVITA - ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY
LANDFILL,

ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY LANDFILL,
WESTMORELAND WASTE INC.,
WESTMORELAND WASTE CORP., AND
WESTMORELAND WASTE, LLC
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DEFENDANTS
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIM
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY
ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY AN ATTORNEY AND
FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSE OR OBJECTIONS TO THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO
SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY
CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED
BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS
IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE
SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
100 SOUTH STREET, P.O. BOX 186
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17108
TELEPHONE: 1-800-692-7375




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
upon relation of

RICHARD BOWER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FAYETTE COUNTY and

EUGENE A. VITTONE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

V8. No. of 2019 G.D.

TERVITA - ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY
LANDFILL,

ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY LANDFILL,
WESTMORELAND WASTE INC,,
WESTMORELAND WASTE CORP., AND
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DEFENDANTS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

COMPLAINT
AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by and through relators, Richard
Bower, Esq. District Attorney of Fayette County and Bugene A. Vittone II, Esq. District
Attorney of Washington County and files this Complaint, the following averments of which are
as follows:
1. The Relator, Richard Bower is the duly elected District Attorney of Fayefte County with
an office address of Fayette County District Attorney's Office, Fayette County

Courthouse, 61 East Main Street, Uniontown, PA 15401.




Relator, Engene A. Vittone is the duly elected District Attorney of Washington County
with a business address of 1 South Main Street Suite 1003 Washington, PA 15301.
. Defendant Municipal Authority of the Borough of Belle Vernon is a Pennsylvania
municipal authority with a post office address of P.O. Box 181 Belle Vernon, PA 15012
and a physical address of 10 Main Street Belle Vernon, Fayette County, PA.
. Defendant Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill, is a business entity at Tervita
_ Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill, 111 Conner Lane Belle Vernon, PA 15012, with
a physical address of 901 Tyrol Blvd Belle Vernon, PA 15102.
. Defendant Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill has an address of 111 Conner Lane
Belle Vernon, PA 15012, with a physical address of 901 Tyrol Blvd Belle Vernon, PA
15102.
 Defendant Westmoreland Waste Inc., has an address at 1428 Delberts Drive
Monongahela, PA 15063.
. Defendant Westmoreland Waste Corp. has an address of RD #3 Box 60 Monongahela,
PA 15063.
 Defendant Westmoreland Waste, LLC, has an address of 1428 Delberts Drive
Monongahela, PA 15063.

JURISDICTION
. District Attorney Bower and District Attorney Vittone are vested under the *“Clean
Streams Act” (35 P.S. 691.601- Abatement of Nuisances), to bring actions to abate
nuisances which violate the Clean Streams Act.

BACKGROUND

10. Tervita operates a landfill situate in Rostraver, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania.




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

This landfill accepts, in addition to normal refuse, cuttings from oil and gas wells drilled
in Southwestern Pennsylvania.
These cuttings comprise many different chemicals including but not limited to oil, diesel
fuel, phenols and other substances.
These cuttings are buried within the landfill.
When rain occurs, water will leach through the cuttings and become contaminated with
the chemicals from the cuttings.
The Municipal Authority of Belle Vernon is a waste water treatment facility. The
Municipal Authority has a contract with Tervita to accept this contaminated water.
The water, which is contaminated with the chemicals, is then collected in a pipe which
transports the contaminated water to the municipal authority of Belle Vernon waste water
treatment facility.
The authority has a NPDES permit to treat this water, and following treatment, discharges
this water into the Monongahela River.
Communities in Washington, Fayette, Allegheny and Westmoreland all derive some
water from the Monongahela River. The Monongahela River is the water source for
many communities contiguous to the river including but not limited to Charleroi, Donora,
Monessen, Monongahela, and Elizabeth.

FACTS
On or about August 16, 2018, the Municipal Authority of Belle Vernon notified Tervita
by letter that analytical results of a sample of treated water was in violation of permitted
standards for certain chemicals. (Exhibit “1” Letter from Walter Ziemba to Tervita which

is attached and incorporated by reference thereto as if set forth fully herein).



20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

25,

The Municipal Authority investigated this situation and determined that Tervita was
sending 100,000 to 300,000 gals/day of contaminated water to the Municipal Authority
for treatment.

The NDPES permit issued to the Municipal Authority only permits 50,000 gals/ day of
contaminated water to be treated at the authority.

An engineering firm hired by the authority determined that the excess volume of
contaminated water flowing into the municipal authority for treatment rendered treatment
of all waste water ineffective and consequently the authority was acting simply as a pass-
through for the contaminated water on its way to the Monongahela River.

John C. Mowry, P.E., has found that, “[d]ue to the ongoing discharges, the Belle Vernon
Municipal Authority cannot continue to comply with its NPDES permit which causes it to
discharge various and unknown pollutants into the Monongahela River, which could
serve to effect aquatic life and down river users of the river water for drinking water
purposes.” See Affidavit of John C. Mowry, P.E., attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Mr. Mowry further opines, “[iJn my professional opinion, as the landfill has shown no
ability to bring its wastewater into compliance, Belle Vemon cannot continue to accept
leachate from the landfill, as to do so would result in continual effluent violations of its
permit and ongoing discharges of pollutants into the Monongahela River, threatening the
wellbeing of other downstream users of the river.” See Affidavit of John C. Mowry, P.E.,
attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Mr. Guy Kruppa, Superintendent of the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority, finds that
“Although the Pretreatment System was implemented by Tervita, it was completely

unsuccessful in treating Tervita’s waste such that its waste continued to contaminate



26

27.

28.

Belle Vernon’s Treatment Facility causing Belle Vernon to continue to receive
contaminants it was unable to properly treat before discharging it into the Monongahela
River in violation of its NPDES permit.” See Affidavit of Guy Krupp, attached hereto as

Exhibit 3.

.Mr. Guy Kruppa further finds that “Belle Vernon performed additional testing and

analysis of ... Tervita’s waste stream which sits up gradient from the Belle Vernon
Facility. That testing demonstrated that Tervita’s waste stream was contaminated with
diesel fuel constituents as well as oil and grease.” See Affidavit of Guy Krupp, attached
hereto as Exhibit 3.

The Municipal Authority repeatedly contacted the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection about its concems and in an e-mail dated January 4, 2019 was
told:

Our Waste Management Folks have talked to the landfill about
entering into a COA where the landfill will agree to pay any
penalties for effluent violations at the Belle Vernon plant under
that COA. What this does is remove any liability from Belle
Vemon for current and past violations. In turn Belle Vemon would
need to let the landfill stay connected to their system. The landfill
is in process of constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfill will
also be looking to take their waste elsewhere after the pretreatment
facility is up and running- so they eventually should not be a
problem for Belle Vernon. If your client. . . Since this is landfill
leachate it will not go away if the landfill closes- so the state has
some concerns here in reference to continuity of service for the
wastewater.

(Exhibit #4- E-mail of Leone incorporated by reference thereto as if set forth fully
herein).
On May 15, 2019, the Municipal Authority upon advice of counsel voted to terminate the

contract with Tervita and cease accepting contarninated water from Tervita. This action



is to be effective of June 1, 2019. (Exhibit #5- Letter of John Smith, Esq. to Municipal
Authority May 13, 2019 which is incorporated by reference thereto as if set forth fully
herein).

29.In exigent circumstances, an ex parte hearing may occur, the result of which is an
emergency preliminary injunction. Pa.R.Civ.P. 1531. Relators have no adequate remedy
at law to redress the harm and injury that will be caused by Defendants continuing to
introduce contaminated water into the Monongahela River, which is source of drinking
water and recreation for many communities.

30. The law is clear that;

The essential prerequisites of a preliminary injunction are as
follows:
(1) The injunction is necessary to prevent immediate and
irreparable harm not compensable in money damages.
(2) Greater injury will result from refusing the injunction
than from granting it.
(3) The injunction restores the parties to status quo ante.
(4) The activity sought to be restrained is actionable, and
the plaintiff's right to relief is clear.
The Woods at Wayne Homeowners Assn. v. Gambone Brothers Construction Co, Inc.,
893 A.2d 196, 204 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2006).

31. Upon information and belief, the actions of the defendants are in clear violation of the
Clean Streams Act in permitting contaminated water to be introduced into the
Monongahela River.

32. Without injunctive relief, the public will be harmed by the introduction of chemicals
which are not being tested into the Monongahela River.

33. 1t is averred that several of the chemicals identified in the contaminated water are known

carcinogens and are dangerous to humans.



34. The Commonwealth’s interest in protecting the citizens and ensuring the protection of the
environment can only be achieved through the grant of injunction prohibiting defendants
from releasing into the Monongahela River any contaminants from the Tervita Landfill.

35. The Relators have notified Chief Deputy Attorney General, Rebecca Franz, about this
action.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that this Court:

1. Preliminarily and permanently:

a. Enjoin the Defendants from discharging into the Monongahela River any effluent
which contains contaminated chemicals from the Defendants.

b. Enjoin the Defendants from sending, or passing through, water, waste,
wastewater, discharge, contaminants, effluent, pollutants, leachate, sludge,
biological processes, or any other substances to the Belle Vernon Municipal
Authority.

c. Grant the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania such other and further relief as may be

deemed necessary or appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

b Bodgire

Richard E. Bower, Esquire
District Attorney- Fayette County

gene/A. Vittone IL, Esq.
it Attorney- Washington County



The Municipal Authority of the
Boraugh of Belle Vernon, Pa.

R O. BOX 181

BELLE VERNON, PENNSYLVANIA 15012
PHONE (724) 929-8138

August 16, 2018
Ref. No. 571-04

Nick Stork

Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill
111 Conner Lane

Belle Vernon, PA 15012

Dear Mr. Stork,

Belle Vernon Municipal Authority
Landfill Leachate Service Agreement
Notification of Effluent Violations and Pass-Through and Interference

The Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is in receipt of your Form 50 Quarterly Municipal Waste
Landfill Leachate Analyses, dated June 13, 2018, Sample 1D 10027 for the MH-1 {LEACHATE)
monitoring point. The analytical results submitted on the Form 50 Report indicate the sample was
in violation of the following Acceptable Waste conditions of the Landfill Service Agreement
between the Landfill and the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority dated April 4, 1994:

Unacceptable Wastes: ARTICLE |, (d). (4), (8), (10}, and (e).

(d).(4). — Sufficient to cause interference in the operation and performance of the wastewater
facilities.

The following parameters were measured at levels that exceed wastewater industry standards
for the pass-through or inhibition of the activated sludge and nitrification biological process
utilized by the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority:

COMMONWEALTH'S

o EXHIBIT
Certified Letler of Termination Notice Aug 2018

\




The Municipal Authorify of the
Borough of Belle Vernon, Pa.

kG, BOX 181

BELLE VERNON, PENNSYLVANIA 15012 .
PHONE {724) 929-8138

Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill
August 16, 2018

-page two-
Substance Reported (mg/l) Inhibition Threshold {mg/l)
Ammonia — Nitrogen 631 480
Chloride 3400 180
Magnesium 143 50
Total Dissolved Solids 7000 1000
Barium 7.66 1

(e). - Wastes containing any of the following substances in solution or in suspension in
concentrations exceeding those shown in the following table:

Substance Reported (mg/l}  Maximum Permissible (mg/i)
Total Phenols 1.02 1.0
Iron 0.3 22.7

*- indicates a surchargeable poflutant. Surcharge is to be applied for concentrations over 200 mg/l
up to the Maximum Discharge Concentration.

Cerlified Letler of Terminatlon Notice Aug 2018



The Municipal Auflzorify of the
Bovough of Belle Vernon, Fa.

P O. BOX 181
BELLE VERNON, PENNSYLVANIA 15012 e “
PHONE (724) 929-8138

Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfil!
August 18, 2018
-page three-

The Belle Vernon Municipal Authority's Wastewater Treatment Plant has experienced pass-
through and interference with its biological treatment process over the past several months, and
has experienced violations of the effluent Ammonia Nitrogen limits of its National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for May and June of 2018. We alsc believe this
pass-through and interference has been occurring well before our current monitoring period. In
order to avoid any future pass-through, process interference, process inhibition or NPDES effluent
timit violations the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is hereby requesting that within forty five (45}
days of receipt of this letter, that the Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill fully comply
with the foliowing discharge concentrations for discharge of the Landfiil Leachate into the BVMA
sanitary sewer system:

Parameter Maximum Permissible Concentration (mg/l)
Phenolics, Total 1.0
Cyanide 0.02
Cyanate 0.02
Iron” 0.3
Chrome Il 0.5
Chrome V| 0.25
Nickel 1.0
Copper 0.2
lLead 0.2
Zinc 0.5
BODS5 (Biochemical Oxygen Demand 300
Ammonia Nitrogen 300~
Arsenic 0.1
Aluminum 25
Barium 1.0
Boron 50
Cadmium 0.5
Calcium 2500
Lead 0.1
Manganese 10
Magnesium 50

Cenified Leiter of Termination Natice Aug 2018



The Municipal Aut}writy of the
Borough of Belle Vernon, Fa.

E O. BOX 181

BELLE VERNON, PENNSYLVANIA 15012
PHONE (724) 929-8138

Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfil
August 16, 2018
-page four-

The pollutants and the associated Maximum Discharge Concentrations apply to the permitted
flow rate of up to 50,000 gallons per day.

Failure to comply with the aforementioned pollutant Maximum Discharge Concentrations
within the next forty five (45) days will result in termination of service per the Discharge
Service Agreement and no further discharge of Leachate will be permitted to the Belle
Vernon Municipal Authority wastewater treatment plant until full compliance is
documented with the BVMA.

This request is made under the terms and conditions of the existing Service Agreement to
prevent Pass-Through, Process interference, Process Inhibition and to satisfy the NPDES
Permit conditions of the BVMA NPDES Permit PA0092355. Please contact us to establish a
compliance schedule for the next forty five (45) days.

Sincerely,

e’

Belle Vernon Municipal Authority
Walter R. Ziemba
Chairman

571-D4_Au§usi 16 2018 Landfill 45 Day Noticiation Letter_JCM_ju_08.17.18... {1)
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AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN C. MOWRY, P.E.

I, John C. Mowry, P.E., swear and affirm that the following statements are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge, information, and belief:

1.

My name is John C. Mowry, P.E., and I hereby state that I am a licensed Engineer in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and I am currently employed by KLH Engineers, Inc.
located at 5173 Campbells Run Road, Pittsburgh PA 15205.

I have been engaged by Belle Vernon Municipal Authority to provide engineering services
related to ongoing operations at the Authority including compliance issues with its NPDES
permit received from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

As an Engineer for the Authority, I am aware that the Municipal Authority receives leachate
from a sanitary landfill, currently owned by a facility known as Westmoreland Waste, Inc.,
with a permitee known as Tervita - Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill.

Based on review of various Quarterly Form 50’s, Municipal waste landfill leachate analysis
provided from the landfill, the analytical results revealed that leachate provided to the
Municipal Authority for treatment was and continues to be “unacceptable waste” sufficient
to the cause interference in the operation and performance of the wastewater treatment
facility.

Testing revealed that due to ongoing discharges by the landfill to the Authority that the
wastewater treatment plant has experienced and continues to experience pass through and
interference with its biological treatment process over several months resulting in Belle
Vemon Municipal Authority violating its NPDES permit and discharging pollutants directly

into the Monongahela River.

e ———————
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6. On numerous occasions, I met with landfill representatives and wrote letters advising that
failure to comply with the contract by controlling pollutants would resuit in the Authority’s
termination of its contract pursuant to the terms of the Agreement and that no further
discharge of leachate will be permitted to the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority wastewater
treatment plant.

7. Ongoing testing revealed that the landfill continues to deliver leachate to Belle Vernon
Municipal Authority in which parameters were measured at levels that exceed wastewater
industry standards for the pass-through or inhibition of the activated siudge and nitrification
biological process utilized by the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority.

8. Due to the ongoing discharges, the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority cannot continue to
comply with its NPDES permit which causes it to discharge various and unknown pollutants
into the Monongahela River, which could serve to effect aquatic life and down river users
of the river water for drinking water purposes.

9, In my professional opinion, as the landfill has shown no ability to bring its wastewater into
compliance, Belle Vernon cannot continue to accept leachate from the landfill, as to do so
would result in continual effluent violations of its permit and ongoing discharges of
pollutants into the Monongahela River, threatening the wellbeing of other downstream users

of the river.

I swear and affirm that the contents of this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

knowledge, information and belief.

TH.
. NDTARIAL SEAL
Yemars M. Bilski, Notary Publis
Gecll Twp., Wuhinglon Count
M Cummlniou Expmu Mly 3 2 20




AFFIDAVIT OF MR. GUY C. KRUPPA, BELLE VERNON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY

i, Gu'j Kruppa swear and affirm that the foilowing statements are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief:

1. My name is Guy Kruppa. I am above the age of eighteen (18) years old and I am
fully competent to swear to all matters contained in this affidavit.

2, I am currently the Superintendent of the BelleVernon Municipal Authority (Belle
Vernon). Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is 2 Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW)
located in Belle Vernon Borough, Fayette County, Pennsylvania upstream from the Charleroi
Water Authority located in Washington County, Pennsylvania. Belle Vernon serves to take in and
treat various types of domestic sewage. In this position I am tasked with the responsibility of
ensuring that Belle Vernon operates its Facility pursuant to and in compliance with its National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit issued by the Pennsylvania Department
of Environmental Protection (PADEP), NPDES Permit No. PA0092355. Under this permit, Belle
Vernon is permitted to discharge, after treatment consistent with its NPDES permit, effluent
directly into the Monongahela River. The discharge point into the Monongahela River from Belle
Vernon’s Facility can be seen in the photo attached as EXHIBIT A,

3. Among other sources of domestic waste, Belle Vemon has had a confract with
Tervita/Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill also known as Westmoreland Sanitary Landfill, LLC
(Tervita), which upon information and belief is owned by Uniontown based Nobel Environmental

Inc., to accept for treatment and ultimately discharge into the Monongahela River it waste leachate.
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The Contract provides as does Belle Vernon’s NPDES permlt that any waste sé‘nt to Belle Vernon s
Facthty by Terwta cannot cause Belle Vemon to violate the terms of i |ts NPDES penmt.

4, In the past, Belle Vernon has aocepted waste from the Tervita thhcut mcldent or
causing Bell Verhon's effluent dtschargc to violate the effluent limitations set forth in it NPDES
permit. However, more recently that has changed.

5. In the Spring of 2018, Belle Vernon’s effluent discharge into the Monongahela
River starfed to have exceedances of its N?DES ‘permit limitations for multiple parameters,
including but not limited to Ammionia-Nitrogen. As a result of these exceedances and consistent
with the terms of its NPDES permit, I, on behalf of Belle Vernon Municipal A.uthority,
electronically notified the PADEP by way of filing a Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) of these
exceedances. See EXHIBIT B. In addmon I also nohﬁed Belle Vernon Municipal Authority’s
Engineers, KLH Engmeq-s inc in order to determine the source of the exceedances of
contaminants tested for in Belle Vernon’s effluent discharge.

6. To determine the waste stream source causing Belle Vernon's effluent to violate its
NPDES permit, the waste stream from Tetvita was temporarily shut offto Belle Vemnon’s treatment
facility. During that shut down which lasted for approximately two weeks, Belle Vernon Musiicipal
Amhority sampled its e‘fﬁuent stream ‘without any waste stream from Tervita entering the Belle
Vernon Treatment Facthty Results of that samplmg demonstrated that without any of the Temta
leachate mtermg the Belle Vemon Treatment Facthty, the Factltty was ahle to once agam come
into compliance with its NPDE_S and not exhibit any exceedance of any o;Qntaminants at all.

7. Once Belle Vemon was able to determine that it was the Tervita’s waste stream that
was causing Belle Vemon s efﬂuent dlschatge mto the Mononga.hela River to v:olate the terms of

its NPDES permit and dlscharge pollutants at unacceptable levels, Belle Vernon through myself




and its engmeers KLH Engmeers contacted Temta to advnse them of our detenmnatmn and ask
that it start treatmg 1ts waste before d:schargmg it to Belle Vernon ] Famhty s0 that Belle Vemon
would Tiot continuie o violate i its NPDES pcnmt Although Temta mltlally 1ndlcated it would do
somethmg to mmgate the contaminants in its waste stream before discharging it to Belle Vernon,
Tervita took no such action. As a result Belle Vernon’s Engmeers, wrote to Tervita__adyising them
that they would shut off the its waste stream if it did not properly pretreat its waste before
dischargi'jr!g it to Belle Vernon’s Facility. Se¢ EXHIBIT c. Having niot received an adequate
response from Tervita, KLH Engineers contintied to write and speak to Tervita about treatment of
its waste stream prior to its discharge to Belle Vernon's Facility to no avail. See EXHIBIT D.
Tervita made 16 attempts to treat the contaminants in its waste stream that were causing Belle
v_ernon’_s Facility to continuously vielate its NPDES permit which it continued to report to the
PADEP. See EXHIBIT E:

8. Asa résuIt of Tervita’s inaction, I on behalf of Belle Vernon contacted the PADEP
to have them assist in makmg Tervita treat its waste prior fo discharging it to ‘Bélle v‘m@fs
Facility, After several months of discussion with the PADEP and Tervita, the PADEP granted
Tervita a -Preﬁ'eaunenf System Permit for its waste stream to implement to treat its waste before
.se'nding ii to Belle Vernon’s Facility Although that Pretreatment ‘Sys;tem was implemented by
Temta it was oompletely unsucoessﬁll in treaung Temta’s waste such that its waste oontmued to
oontammate Belle Vemon’s Treatment Facllity causmg ‘Belle Vernon to continue to receive'
contaminants it was unable to pmperly treat before discharging i it into the Monongahiela River in

viotation of its NPDES permit,



9. Once agam, Belle Vemon turned to the PADEP for assistance with the contaminated
waste stream it was reoewmg from Tervita. However, mstend of provxdmg a legal and workable

solution to this probiet_n‘ the PADEP instead suggested that:

“Our waste management folks have talked to the landfill about
entering into 8 COA (Consent Order and Agreement) where the
landfill (Tervita) will agree to pay any penalties for effluent
violationis at the Belle Vemon plant under that COA. What this
does is remove liability from Belle Vemon for current and past
violations. In turn, Belle Vetnion would need to let the landfill stay
connected to their systert. The landfill is in the process of
constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfill will also be ’lookmg
to take their waste elsewhere afier the pretreatment facility is up
and running ~ so they eventually should not be & problem for Belle
Vernon. If your client wants a meeting to discuss further, before we
have an overall meetmg with all parties, let me know. Since thls is
landfill leachate, it will not go away if the landfill closes - so the
state has some conceéms here in reference to continuity of service
for the wastewater.”
See EXHIBITF.

10. Recog‘nizing that the PADEP’s solution was not workable not served to correct the
issue and protect downstream consumers and users of the Monongahela River, Belle Vemon
Municipal Authority voted to emiploy the law firm ofsl'nith Butz as special counsel to offer a legal
op1mon as to what Belle Vemon's 0pt|ons were to correct thls s:tuatton and come into eomphance
w:th its NPDES penmt To aid in that Opmlon Belle Vernon performed addltional testing and
analysis of it Temta 's waste streain which sits up gradlent from the Belle Vemon Faclhty That
testing demonstrated as that Tervita’s waste su'eam was oontmmnated with diesel fuel oonsutuents
as wcll as ml and grease SeeEXl_-IIBIT G Aﬂer, rece_mng those test r_esult_s and ag reqoegted to do
Smith Butz provided lts legal opinion recomsnending that Belle Vernon to shut off Tervita’s waste

stream to its facility. See EXHIBIT H.




11.  Thereafter, on May 15, 2019, concemed and provided with no solution from the
PADEP which would stop the flow of contaminates from the Tervita Landfill to Belle Vernon's
Facility and in recognition of Belle Vernon’s inability to effectively treat and eliminate all of the
contaminants contained in Tervita’s waste at its facility before discharging it into the Mon.ongahela
River thereby rendering it a pass through facility, The Board Members of the of the Municipal
Authority of Belle Vernon voted to terminate its contract with Tervita and shut off it waste stream
to Betle Vemon’s facility as of June 1 in order to stop Belle Vernon’s facility for being a mere pass
through for contaminated waste to enter the Monongahela River and to stop untreatable

contaminated waste from entering into the River and effecting downstream users in Fayette and

Washington Counties.

NOTARIAL SEAL
Tamers M. Biaki, Notery Publio

My Commistion Expires Mey 3, 2020
EMDER, 5500 F ROTA
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August 16, 2018
Ref. No. 571-04

Nick Stork

Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill
111 Conner Lane .

Belle Vernon, PA 15012

Dear Mr. Stork,

Belle Vernon Municipal Authority
Landfill Leachate Service Agreement
Notification of Effiuent Violations and Pass-Through and interference

The Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is in receipt of your Form 50 Quarterly Municipal Waste
| andfill Leachate Analyses, dated June 13, 2018, Sample 1D 10027 for the MH-1 {LEACHATE)
monitoring point. The analytical results submitted on the Form 50 Report indicate the sample
was in violation of the following Acceptable Waste conditions of the Landfill Service Agreesment
between e Landfill and the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority daed Apii 4, 1954,

Unacceptable Wastes: ARTICLE |, (d). (4), (8). (10), and (&).

(d}.(4). — Sufficient to cause interference in the operation and performance of the wastewater
facilities.

The following parameters were measured at levels that exceed wastewater industry
standards for the pass-through or inhibition of the activated sludge and nitrification biological
process utilized by the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority:

Reported (mg/l)  Inhibition Threshold (mg/)

Ammonia — Nitrogen 631 480
Chloride 3400 180 7
Magnesium 143 50 /
Total Dissolved Solids 7000 1000 ¢
Barium 7.66 1

(e). — Wastes containing any of the following substances in solution or in suspension in
concentrations exceeding those shown in the following table:

Substance Reported (mg/l} Maximum Permissible (mgfl)
Total Phenols 1.02 1.0
Iron 0.3 227

571-04_pugust 16 2018 Landiik 45 Day Nobciaton Lettar_JCM_ti_0817.1B(8)
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Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill
August 16, 2018
-page two-

The Belle Vernon Municipal Authority’s Wastewater Treatment Plant has experienced pass-
through and interference with its biological treatment process over the past several months, and
has experienced violations of the effiuent Ammonia Nitrogen fimits of its National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for May and June of 2018. We also believe this
pass-through and interference has been occurring well before our current monitoring period. In
order to avoid any future pass-through, process interference, process inhibition or NPDES
effluent limit violations the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is hereby requesting that within
forty five (45) days of receipt of this letter, that the Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary
Landfil fully comply with the following discharge concentrations for discharge of the Landfil
Leachate into the BVMA sanitary sewer system: -

Parameter Maximum Permissible Concentration (mg/l)
Phenolics, Total 1.0
Cyanide 0.02
Cyanate 0.02
Iron 0.3
Chrome |1} 0.5
Chrome Vi 0.25
Nickel 1.0
Copper 0.2
Lead 02
Zinc 0.5
BODS5 (Biochemical Oxygen Demand 300"
Ammonia Nitrogen 300"~
Arsenic 0.1
Aluminum 25
Barium 1.0
Boron 50
Cadmium 0.5
Calcium 2500
Lead 0.1
Manganese 10
Magnesium 50
Mercury 0.01
Sulfide 25
Sulfate 50
Surfactants (MBAS) 100
Total Dissolved Solids 1000
Chloride 180
Color 15 (Color Units)
Turbidity 5 (turbidity Units)

*. indicates a surchargeable pollutant. Surcharge is fo be applied for concentrations over 200
mg/ up to the Maximum Discharge Concentration.

571-04,_Aupust 16 2018 Landfill 45 Day Netoialion Leter_JCM_ju, 0817 1B8)
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Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfili
August 16, 2018
-page three-

The pollutants and the associated Maximum Discharge Concentrations apply to the permitted
flow rate of up to 50,000 gallons per day.

Failure to comply with the aforementioned pollutant Maximum Discharge Concentrations
within the next forty five (45) days will result in termination of service per the Discharge
Service Agreement and no further discharge of Leachate will be permitted to the Belle
Vernon Municipal Authority wastewater treatment plant until full compliance is
documented with the BVMA.

This request is made under the terms and conditions of the existing Service Agreement to
prevent Pass-Through, Process interference, Process inhibition and to satisfy the NPDES
Permit conditions of the BVMA NPDES Permit PA0092355. Please contact us to establish a
compliance schedule for the next forty five (45) days.

Sincerely,

Belle Vernon Municipal Authority
Walter R. Ziemba
Chairman

574-04_August 18 2018 Landfill 45 Day Noucielion Lelter_JCM_ju_0B 17 18 (8}



ENGINEERS, INC

Qctober 12, 2018
Ref. No, 571-04

Mr. Nick Stork

Noble Environmental
111 Conner Lans

Belle Vernon, PA 15012

Dear Mr. Stork:

Belle Vernon Municipal Authority (BVMA;
Non Compliant Landfill Leachate Waste Stream

This letter serves as a follow up to the Authority ietter dated September 27, 2018 regarding
termination of leachate treatment at the Authority's WWTP. Our intent was to terminate your
treatment service on October 15, 2018.

As this time has passed, we have contacted the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
and notified them of the continued effluent violations at the WWTP being caused by your facllity.
By way of this letter we are giving you an additional thirty (30) days to bring your waste stream

into compliance. During this time period we are requesting the DEP’s assistance into this
matter.

Please contact us at your earliest convenience with a schedule to bring your waste stream into
compliance.

Very truly yours,
KLl INEERS, INC.

J n, . Mowry, P.E, i

cc: Chris Kriley
Scott Swarm
BVMA

571-04_Landgl Nalicision Lawer Follew Up_JCM gic_10.12.18 e
5173Campbells Run Road  Pitsburgh, PA 15205  Phone: 412.494.0510 Fax: 412.494.0426  info@klhengineers.com

www.kihengineers.com
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The Municipal Authority of the
Borough of Belle Vernon, Fa.

B O, BOX 181

BELLE VERNON, PENNSYLVANIA 15012
PHONE {724) 929-8138

September 27, 2018
Ref. No. 571-04

Mr. Nick Stork

Noble Environmental
114 Conner Lane

Belie Vernon, PA 15012

Dear Mr. Stork:

Belie Vernon Municipal Authority (BVMA)
Landfill Leachate Service Agreement

We are following up our letter of August 16, 2018, regarding termination of wastewater service to
your facility. As of the date of this letter, we have not received any type of corrective action plan
or have not seen any improvement in your waste stream.

Since the waste stream has not improved, on October 15, 2018, the BVMA will be blocking your
wastewatar flow at the manhole located at Tyrol Boulevard below the landfill.

Belle Vermnon Municipai Authority
Walter R. Ziemba
Chairman

Sincerely,

Landfii final notce
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442018 FW: Bella Vomon STP
From: John Mowry <jimowry@klhengineers.com>
To: ‘gckmebv@aol.com’ <gckmabv@aol.com>
Subject: FW: Belle Vernon STP

Date: Fri, Jan 4, 2019 7:39 am

John C. Mowry, P.E.

Email: jmowry@klhengineers.com
Office: 412.494.0510 Ext. 127

Fax: 412.494.0426
httpo/www kihengineers.com

K< L

S —

R R

From: Leone, Donald [mailto:doleone@pa.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 04, 2019 7:36 AM
To: John Mowry <jmowry@klhengineers.com>

Ce: Kriley, Christopher <ckriley@pa.gov>; Greenwald, Stacey <sgreenwald@pa.gov>
Subject: Belle Vernon STP

Importance: High

John,

Our Waste Management Folks have talked to the landfill about entering into 2 COA where the landfill will agree
to pay any penalijes for effluent violations at the Belle Vernon plant under that COA. What this does is remove
liability from %e Vernon for current and past violations. In turn Belle Vernon would need to let the landfill
stay connected/to their system. The landfill is in process of constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfill will
also be lockifig to take their waste elsewhere after the pretreatment facility is up and running — so they
eventually should not be a problem for Belle Vernon. If your client wants a meeting to discuss further before
we have an overall meeting with all parties let me know. Since this is landfill leachate it will not go away if the
landfill closes - so the state has some concems here in reference to continuity of service for the wastewater.

EXHIBIT

Let me know if you want a preliminary meeting. g E

htips://mail.acl.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage

12




/412019 FW: Belle Varnon STP
Thanks.

Donald J. Leone, P.E. | Environmental Engineer Manager
Department of Environmental Protection | Clean Water
South West Regional Office Building

400 Waterfront Drive | Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Phone: 412.442.4059 | Fax: 412.442.4328
www.depweb.state.pa.us

hitpsz/fmail.acl.com/webmail-sidien-us/PrintMessage
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A1412039°

From: John Mowry <jmowry@klhengineers.com>
To: 'gckmabv@aol.com' <gckmabv@aol.com>
Subject: Meeting
Date: Thu, Jan 10, 2019 7:556 am

Mesting

Our meeting is set with DEP at 9:30 on the 1781

John C. Mowry, P.E.

Email: jmowry@klhengineers.com

Office: 412.494.0510 Ext. 127
Fax: 412.494.0426

http:/fwww.klhengineers.com

< L H

PEad worqt L sty ot

hitps/mail.acl.com/webm all-stdfen-us/PrintMessage
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P SN B \ 802 Prilaasiphea Sireet 1276 Banileyvite Road 425 Broad

Wil ‘ Indiara, PA 15701 Van Voortus PA. 15368 Hontounatie, PA 17734 Shapavile, PA 18130
: L | ronmmy | penmes | PSR
. 4 : -185
SERVICE LABORATORIES, INC. risee stos PADEP  £304347 PADER: 4104880 PROEP, 4304834
30 Aprit 2019
Belle Vernon Baropgh Municipal Authority Work Order: 9041628
Ang: Ron Krepps Project: Leachate
£0 Box 181 Profect Duscription: Lenchate
Belle Vernon, PA 15012
Repart of Analysis
Sample
Chient Sample [D Lob Sample ID  Marrix Date Sampled Date Received Notes
Landfill Leachate 9041628-01 Water 04 17:2019 08-00 41719 1240
Trip Blanks 9041628-82 Water 04°17 2019 00:00 41718 1240
Report Narrathve
The results comalned in this report ere unly representative of the samples received, Ensirommental Service Laboratoriss, Inc. is not
responsible for use or interpretation of the dain included hereln.
Definitiens
ML

Maxtix Spike recovery fell below the Isboratory acceptance criteria: regult may be biased low,

LL Laboratory coatral sample below scceplance criteria, resuk may be biased tow.
D The reporied value is from a dilmion,

RL  Reporting Limit

Certifications

Analyses performed by Environmental Setvice Laboratories. Inc.. Indiana PA unless otherwise specified.
Environment! Service Luboratories, inc.. Indiana, PA/TNI Certification #32-00382

Approved By
Sean Mintzer
Project Manager

| Page 1of 6 |
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[]
. ‘ . i
T Ty meran | e | i, | Soweem e |
AENTAL F i P T2y Mea3re P: f579) 21002 P (T24) 4838378 1 500 i
SERVICE LABORATORIES, INC. Faio a0 e s FADEP, 41 otk PGP $5om ;
Belie Vernon Borough Municipal Authorfry Reported: 04'30°2019 12:07
FOBox 181
Belle Vernon, PA 15012 I
|
Lab Sample ID¥: 9041628-01 !
Sample Type: Water Sample Date; 04172019 08:00 !
Sample Souree: Grab Receipt Dais: 0417172019 12490 .
Sampler: Client !
Client Sample 1D: Landfill Leachaie 1
Sample Data Analyst/ Prep Analysis
Analyte Result Usits  Qualifier RL___ Cerlification Date/Time Date/Time
General Chemistry Analytical Method: EPA 1664 Erep Method: Na Prep - WetChiem
Oi) & Grease (HEM) 1260 mg/l LL, 495 TLL 042919 1425 042919 1745
ML
Volntile Organics Anslytical Method: EP \B260 Prep Method: Pyrge and Trap
MethyHer-butvl ether <200 gL D co MIK 0422119 13 58 0372219 13 5§
Beizene <100 ug/l D 0o MIK 0412219 13 58 02219 1358
Taluene <100 upL D 100 MK Gi2VI9 1358 owzne 13
Ethy| Benzene 148 ugfl D 100 MIK 042219 13 58 /2219 1358
mp-Xylenes 411 gt D 0o MIK Mg 1358 i 1358
o-Xykne 284 ugL D 00 MIK 02219 1358 oumng 13 58
Total Xylsncs M3 ugfl. D 90 MIK 2215 1358 04/22719 13 54
isoptopyibenzene <106 wl p 100 MIE 042219 1358 oumng s3sa
1 35-Trmethylbenzenc mn Bl D 00 MIK 19 1358 s 1393
IJ._-I-TrlnﬂMmel k) ug/ll D 0o MIK MRVIT 1358 paspng 13358
‘Naphthalene 9t 3 gl D 100 MK 2219 1358 pa/zang 13sE
Surrogate ! 3-Dichloroathae-dd nse« 30-120 WK 2219 1358 gr2749 43538
Surrogare. Tolsene-d3 10! % 28110 MK 029 1358 pe229 1383
Swropaie 4-Bromafivoroberzene 102% 36113 MK 0422119 1353 042219 1353

| Pgeznfﬁ |




803 Pholade piva Stest 1278 Benlisyvibe Rond

435 Broed Strast — mwmmn;
AL mm:‘:;’g; !“.%‘i“n:”“ P: (570) m-;az ??:‘:f'&;}:ﬂm

SERVICE LABORATORIES, INC, Fatee toans PADGP Eaniey PASED: 114880 PP e3nse

Belle Vernon Borough Municipal Authority ‘ Reported: 04/30:2019 12:07

PO Box 181

Belle Vernon, PA 13012
Lab Sample TD4: 5041628-02
Ssmple Type: Weier Sample Date: 04:17:2019 00:00
Sample Sooree; Trip Blank Receipt Date; 04:17:2019 12:40
Sampler:
Client Sample 1D: Trip Blanks

Sumple Data Anniyst/ Prep Aonlysls

Analyte Result lsits  Qualificr RL Certification Daie/Time Date/Time
Volntits Organies Analytical Method: EPAR260 Prap Method: Purge and Trap
Dichlorodifivaromethane Q00 gL 200 MK OMI8/19 1935 0418419 1535
Chlcromethane Qn ngll 100 MIK 041319 1935 OwIRN9 1938
Viny | chionde <00 ugll 200 MK 0413719 1935 04AI3A9 1935
Bromomethane 200 wll 100 MK OHIBN9 1933 Q4N8N9 1935
Chicroethanc <300 ugh 1m0 MIK 0413119 1935 o4n8N9 1935
Trchlorofluoromethans <00 ug/L 200 MIK  OQHIBN9 1935 04819 1935
1.1-Drchicroethene <100 wiL 100 MIK 0489 1935 04213019 1938
Aceione <100 upll 100 MIK  04N319 1935 Qungns 1938
Methy lene Chlonde <1 00 ugll 100 MK ONIEND 1935  o4hE/9 1935
Mezhy t-4en-buty ! cther <200 L 200 MIK  0£18N9.1935 04018719 1938
trans-1 2-Dichlonethene <1 g0 ugll 100 MK 041819 1935 (4nigne 1938
1,}-Dichloroethms <100 L 160 MIK 041319 1935  4/1BND 1935
2-Butmone <100 gl 100 MIK  D4A8719 1935 04718119 1935
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SMITH BUuTZ
A Lnarieo Liascuy CoMmny
ATIOSNEYS AT Law
125 Technology Dirive, Sulte 202, Bailey Center L, Southpeinte
Catiponslnrg, PA 15317

Members of the Board of The
Municipal Authority Of The
Borough of Belle Vernon

P.O. Box 181

Belle Vemnon, Pennsylvania 15012

May 13, 2019
Dear Board Members:

As you are all aware, your Board retained the services of our Law Firm to review documents and
confractual waste stream issues in order to provide recommendations regarding the Landfii} Leachate from
the Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill that The Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is currently under
contract to accept and treat. Based upon our review of documents provided by The Belle Vernon
Municipal Authority (“Belle Vemon™) to date, as well as conversations with the Authority’s Supervisor,
Guy Kruppa regarding his meetings and conversations with the Pemnsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection (“PADEP"), and Tervita Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill (“Tervita™), it
is our recommendation that Belle Vernon advise Tervita in writing that Belle Vernon will no fonger be
accepting any Landfill Leachate from its site per the Sewage Service Agreement (the “Agreement™)
between the parties and that the waste stream from its facility will be shut off consistent with the terms of
the Agreement. (See Agreement attached as Exhibit A). We also recommend, pursuant to Belle Vernon's
National Pollution Dischargé Elfimination System Permit (NPDES) Section HI (C)(4)(a)(ii), that Belle
Vernon immediately notify the known downstream users of the Monongshela River of the specific
parameter discharges that exceed Belle Vernon's NPDES permit.

These recommendations are the result of our Firm’s review of the available Tervita waste stream
testing results in the form of Form 50 Quarterly Municipal Waste Landfill Leachate Analysis (Form 50)
prepared by Tervita which demonstrates that multiple parameters tested for exceed the wastewater
industry standards for the pass-through of sludge and nitrification of biological processes utilized by Belle
Vernon including Ammonia-Nitrogen, Chloride, Magnesium, Total Dissolved Sofids, and Barium.
Further, both Total Phenols and Yron in Tervita waste stream samples exceed in solution or suspension
concentrations. These exceedances in the Tervita waste stream are & clear violation of Article I, Section
(d) (4), (8), and (10) (as set forth below) which provide a legal basis for shutting down Tervita’s waste
stream to Belle Vemon, as well as termination of the Agreement itself.

Article I, Section (d)(4) of the Agreement provides that Belle Vernon cannot accept “Unacceptable
Waste” which includes any discharge to the Borough Authority's wastewater facilities that “cause
interference in the operation and performance of the wastewater facilities.” Pursuant to the engineering
documents provided fo us and discussions with Guy Kruppa, it is our understanding that Belle Vernon has
experienced significant interference with its biological treatment process which has subsequently resulted
in reportable violations under Belle Vernon's NPDES permit for multiple reporfing periods due to
Tervita’s discharge of “Unacceptable Waste™. Further, Section (d)(8) of the Agreement seis forth that

Phone: 7247455121 » Fax; TAZ455125 = Web: www.amithbutzlaw.com EXHIBIT
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Unaccepiable Waste includes any discharge to Belle Vernon’s facility that “contains noxious, malodorous
gas or substance which is present in quantities that create a public nuisance or a hazard to life”. Clearly,
the exceedances of multiple contaminants demonstrated in the testing of Tervita’s waste stream, resulting
in violations of Belle Vernon's NPDES permit, has the potential to create a public nuisance, In fact, due
to Tervita’s waste exceeding the regulatory levels for multiple parameters, including but not limited to
Ammonia-Nitrogen, Belle Venon’s effluent testing that has been documented since May of 2018,
evidences some exceedances of the same parameters in violation of Article I Section (A)(2) and A (1)
(4) of its NPDES permit. As a result of Belle Vernon's effluent exceeding regulatory standards, in
compliance with its NPDES permit, Article Il Section (C)4) and (5), Belle Vemon appropriately reported

all exceedances since May of 2018 through its discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) submitted
electronically to the PADEP.

Recently, on April 17, 2019, a sample of Tervita leachate stream was taken and tested by Belle
Vernon for a number of parameters, including oil and grease and constituents of diesel fuel. Mr. Kruppa
did show us a sample of the waste stream tested which clearly exhibited an oil/grease sheen and had a
pungent and distinct odor of dicsel fuel emanating from it consistent with observations made at the plant
by Mr. Kruppa. (See photos of Tervita waste stream sample attached as Exhibit B). Given the noxious
and malodorous characteristics of the waste stream sample, the concern was that Tervita’s waste landfill
leachate could be in violation of Section (d)(8) of the Agreement. Moreover, Section (d)(10) of the
Agreement states that Unacceptable Wastes are those that “contain any edor or color producing substances
exceeding concentration limits which may be established by the Borough Authority for purposes of
meeting the Borough Authority’s permit™. Apgain, in the samples of Tervita’s waste stream that Mr.
Kruppa has witnessed in the past few months and most recently has shown to us, it is dark black in color
with an apparent floating oil and grease sheen which is a violation of Section (d)(10) of the Agreement.

Due to the visual characteristics and odor associated with samples from Tervita, we discussed with
Mr. Kruppa, expanding the list of parameters to test for in the waste stream. Results of the Tervita April
17, 2019 sample demonstrated the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), including Xylene,
Ethylbenze, Naphthalene, 1, 3, 5 Trimethylbenzene and 1, 2, 4 Trimethylbenzene. (See test results
attached as Exhibit C). All of these contaminates are constituents of diesel fuel and are associated with
waste streams from unconventional wells. Although none of these contaminants are regulated by Belle
Vemon's NPDES permit, their presence serves to violate Article I, section (d) (1) of the Agreement.
Additionally, the presence of these contaminants violates 40 CFR and 403.5(a) (1) which generally
prohibits a user (Tervita) from “introduce{ing] into a POTW any pollutant(s) which canse pass through or
interference.” As is evident, the introduction of Tervita waste stream containing Xylene, Ethylbenze,
Naphthalene, 1, 3, 5 Trimethylbenzene and 1, 2, 4 Trimethylbenzene to the Belle Vernon facility has
caused documented and reported violations of Bélle Vernon’s NPDES permit. Moreover, the results of
the Tervita waste April 17, 2019 sample demonstrate the existence of oil and grease (HEM) at 1260 mg/L.
Oil and grease in this amount in conjunction with the presence of 1, 2, 4 Trimethylbenzene, a constituent
of petroleum, in the same sample violates Article I, Section (d) (6) of the Agreement. The presence of oil
and grease in the Tervita waste stream sample further violates 40 CFR and 403.5 (b)(6) which states “the
following pollutants shall not be introduced into a POTW: (6) petroleum oil, nonbiodegradable cutting oil
or products of mineral oil origins in amounts causing interference or pass throngh” . As exemplified by
the April 17, 2019 Tervita waste stream sample, Tervita has discharged pollutants to Belle Vernon, which
it is not pesmitted by contract or law to do. This provides an additional legal basis to terminate the contract

Dt e e T e, . O, VLI A LTI WL




Belle Vernon Board Members
May 13, 2019
Page 3 of 6

with Tervita, as well as to stop Tervita’s flow of waste to Belle Vemnon so that Belle Vernon may once
again come into compliance with its NPDE’s permit.

Pursuant 1o the Agreement, Tervita is to provide, and Belle Vernon is to accept, no more than
50,000 gallons per day of leachate. However, Form 50 prepared by Tervita provides that the amount of
leachate received from Tervita by Belle Vernon has exceeded that 50,000 gallon per day maximum volume
as set forth in the Agreement. It should be noted that for a period of time, Tervita’s flow meter was
inoperable so daily flows were not being recorded. However, by way of example, in March of 2018 the
volume of leachate recorded by Tervita sent to Belle Vernon was 141,000 gallons per day. This amount
is 91,000 gallons above the permissible amount provide for in the Agreement, Therefore, Tervita’s
exceedance of the 50,000 gallons per day maximum of leachate sent to Belle Vernon violates page (1),
paragraph (4) of the Agreement and is grounds for termination of the same.

Moreover, based upon the odor, colér and obvious floating sheen on a sample of the waste stream
shown to us by Mr. Kruppa, and confirmation of the presence of oil and grease, as wel! as diesel fuel
constituents in the test results of the waste stream provide evidence of additional violations of the
Agreement by Tervita discharges including Sections (d)(1), (6), (7). Mr. Kruppa also shared with us that
most recently the manhole from which Belle Vernon tests the influent waste stream from Tervita was
padlocked presumably by Tervita officials such that Belle Vernon no longer has the ability to sample the
waste stream from that access point where it bad aiways done so throughout the term of the Agreement.
Mr. Kruppa has reported this action to the PADEP. Mr. Kruppa provided us a picture of that now
padlocked sampling point. (See picture of padlocked sampling point for Tervita waste stream attached as
Exhibit D). We note, that pursuant to the Agreement, it appears under Article 11 Section (a) that “the
entire project consisting of 10 inch SDR 35 PVC sewer pipe, manholes, metering and sampling structure
and devices and other appurienances from the connection to the existing interceptor sewer to the property
line of the Westmoreland Authority shall become property of the Borough Authority...” It is our
understanding that the sampling point that most recently was padlocked, presumably by Tervita, is actually
property of Belle Vemon, per the Agreement. As such, the action of padlocking this manhole is a further
violation of the Agreement and grounds to nullify the same. Still further, even if such a sampling point
would not be deemned to be Belle Vernon’s property under this Agreement, Article I Section (c) provides
that “Borough Authority shall have the right at all times to inspect and test the same..” This clearly affords
Belle Vernon the right to test, at any time by way of the manhole that has now been padlocked. Such
action by Tervita is a clear violation of the Agreement.

In speaking with Mr. Kruppa, it is our understanding that it was revealed to him that Tervita was
receiving unconventional oil and gas waste in the form of drill cuttings and muds from unconventional
drilling operations around the same time Belle Vernon started to have issues with exceedances of
parameters in violation of its NPDES permit. We understand from Mr. Kruppa that it is believed by Belle
Vemon that the introduction of waste water polutants associated with unconventional oil and gas
production in Tervita’s waste stream to Belle Vernon’s facility is responsible for Belle Veraon's
continuous non-compliance with its NPDES permit. If in fact Tervita bas been accepting oil and gas
extraction waste like drill cuttings and muds which are being discharged by Tervita to Belle Vernon in its

waste stream, Tervita may be found in violation of 40 CFR and 435.33 (&) (1) and/or 435.34 (a) (1) which
provide:
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“There shall be no discharge of wastewater pollutants associated with
production, filed exploration drilling, well completion or well treatment for
unconventional oil and gas extraction (including but not limited to drilling

muds, cuttings, produced sand and produced water) into publicly owned
treatment works.”

Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit requires that it operate its facility consistent with the regulations
set forth in it. Pursuant to Article II Section (f) of the Agreement, Belle Vemon is to take and treat the
landfill leachate from Tervita to the extent it allows Belle Vernon to operate its facility consistent with its
pemmit. It is our understanding, based upon documents authored by Belle Vernon’s Engineer, as well as in
speaking with Mr. Kruppa, that it has been determined by the Engineer and Belle Vernon that it is Tervita’s
waste stream that has caused the exceedances leading to the violations of Beile Vernon’s NPDES permit.
Since Tervita has been determined to be the source of the resulting permit violations, Tervita has caused
Belle Vernon to not be able to operate its facility pursuant to the applicable NPDES permit regulations in
violation of Article II Section (f) of the Agreement. Moreover, it appears Tervita, due to its contaminated
waste stream interfering with Belle Vemoen’s treatment operations, may also be found in violation of 40
CFR 403.3 (k)(1), which prohibits Tervita from introducing pollutants into a POTW that are inconsistent
with the POTW’s chosen method of disposal, Additionally, Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit does not allow
it to discharge any fluids that have a sheen, or contain oil and grease that may cause sheen or film to the
receiving waters once it is discharged pursuant to Section A (1) (b), (c) and (d).

It is our understanding in conversations with Mr. Kruppa, that he brought this matter to the
attention of the PADEP. It is also our understanding that Belle Vernon’s Engineers, KLH Engineers, Inc.,
have on multiple occasions advised Tervita that its waste stream was causing Belle Vernon to violate the
terms of its NPDES permit. Due to Mr. Kruppa's persistence with the PADEP, the PADEP requested that
Tervita implement a pretreatment system for its waste stream to eliminate parameters contributing to Belle
Vernon’s violations of its NPDES permit. While this pretreatment system was apparently implemented by
Tervita after months of negotiations ‘and subsequent permitting by the PADEP, it is our current
understanding that that pretreatment system could not and did not treat Tervita’s waste stream to control
and/or eliminate the parameters causing the exceedances. In fact, it is our understanding that this
pretreatment system implemented by Tervita was so unsuccessful in pretreating Tervita’s waste stream to
make it acceptable for Belle Vemon’s facility that the PADEP has advised that it was shut down and has
been removed completely from the site. Given this development, and based upon the requirements as set
forth in Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit, Belle Vernon has little choice but to shut off the waste stream
from Tervita in order to operate in compliance with its NPDES permit.

Belie Vernon’s NPDES permit clearly states that Belle Vernon's noncompliance with its permit
subjects it to civil and criminal penalties and that it cannot use as a defense to any civil or criminal action
implemented against it by the PADEP that it would have been necessary for Belle Vernon to hait or reduce
its permitted activity (i.e. accepting waste streamn from Tervita) to attain compliance. Part B, Article If
Section D of Belle Vemnon’s NPDES permit, provides “it shall not be a defense for the penmitee in an
enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to
maintain compliance with the conditions of the permit 40 CFR 122.41 (Cy". Further, Belle Vemon’s
NPDES permit requires that Belle Vernon take “all necessary steps to minimize or prevent any discharge,
sludge use or disposal in violation of this permit....” Part B, Section 1 (F), see also 40CFR 122.41(m)(2).
As such, Belle Vernon per its NPDES permit, has an affirmative duty to address and take steps to prevent
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further violations of its permit due to Tervita’s unacceptable waste discharge. Even the terms of Belle
Vernon®s NPDES permit itself makes it clear that the Authority has no choice but to shut off the Tervita
waste stream unotil such time as Tervita can prove compliance to the Authority.

Our recommendation to shut of Tervita’s waste stream to Belle Vernon to stop the interference
‘with Belle Vernon's treatment process that Tervita’s waste stream is causing to ensure that Belle Vernon
once again can come into compliance with its NPDES permit, is consistent with the PADEP’s written
position on this very topic. According to PADEP's “Natural Gas Drilling in the Marcellus Shale NPDES
Program Frequently Asked Questions”, March 16, 2011, the PADEP has determined:

“[blecause there is a significant possibility that SGE wastewater may “pass
through” the POTW, causing the POTW to violate its pemmit, cauvse
“interference” with the POTW’s operation, or contamination of biosolids,
acceptance of the waste is not advisable uniess its effects on the treatment
system are well understood and the waste water is not reasonable expected
to cause pass through or interference. POTW?’s cannot aceept Marcellus
waste water if acceptance of the waste water would reésult in violations
of the POTW’s permit...”

Emphasis Added. (Sec document attached as Exhibit E)

Despite PADEP’s own written position, that a POTW cannot accept oil and gas waste water that
causes the POTW fo violate its NPDES permit, and despite Belle Vernon on multiple occasions reaching
out to PADEP officials to advise it of the NPDES violations and its desire to stop total flow from Tervita
that results in violations of its NPDES permit, the PADEP has not provided a workable solution consistent
with its written position. Instead, the PADEP has wrongfully suggested a plan where Belle Vernon
continues to take Tervita’s waste in exchange for Tervita paying any fines Belle Vernon should expect
associated with the current and past violations of its NPDES permit. Specifically, Donald Leone of the
PADEP, advised and suggested to Belle Vernon’s Engineers, KLH Engineers, Inc. that;

“Our waste management folks have talked to the landfill about entering
into a COA (Consent Order and Agreement) where the landfill (Tervita)
will agree to pay any penalties for effluent violations at the Belle Vernon
plant under that COA. What this does is remove liability from Belle
Yemon for current and past violations. In turn, Belle Vernon would need
to let the landfill stay connected to their system. The landfill is in the
process of constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfill will also be
looking to take their waste elsewhere after the pretreatment facility is up
atid running — so they eventually should not be a problem for Belle Vemon.
If your client wants a meeting to discuss further, before we have an overall
meeting with all parties, let me know. Since this is landfill Jeachate, it will
not go away if the landfill closes — so the state has some concerns here in
reference to continuity of service for the wastewater.”
(PADEP email on 01/04/2019 to KLH Engineers, Inc. attached as Exhibit F)
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This is not a workable, accepteble or legal solution to combat these ongoing NPDES violations.
The PADEP’s refusal to assist Betle Vernon to ensure its compliance with its NPDES permit in order to
protect the environmental quality of the Monongahela River, the aquatic life of the river, any negative
effects to Pennsylvania citizens that use the river, including downstream consumers of the water, has led
to our recommendation that Belle Vernon provide notice to Tervita that Belle Vemon has no legal

obligation or ability or any contractual basis, pursuant to its Agreement and its NPDES permit, to continue
to accept its waste stream flow,

We recommend that the Authority Board vote on this matter, and if the Board agrees with our
opinion, that it authorizes our firm as Special Counsel to send letters to Tervita, the PADEP and the EPA
to provide all with notices that Belle Vernon Municipal Authority will no longer accept Tervita’s waste
stream and that Belle Vernon is terminating the Agreement with Tervita for the reasons set forth herein.

Based upon all of this information, it is our legal opinion that this Board vote to shut off Tervita’s
waste stream and terminate its contract with Tervita, following a notice period to Tervita that the Board

deems acceptable.

JMS/tmb
Enclosures

cc: Cliff Gorski
Walt Ziemba
Mayor Gerald Jackson
Frank Monack
Joe Minniti
Alan Benyak
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41412013 FW: Bells Vermon STP

From: John Mowry <jmowry@klhengineers.com>

To: 'gekmabv@aol.com’ <gckmabv@ac!.com>
Subject: FW: Belle Vernon STP

Date: Fri, Jan 4, 2019 7:39 am

J—

John C. Mowry, P.E.

Email: jmowry@klhengineers.com

Office: 412.494.0510 Ext. 127
Fax: 412.454,0426
hitp://wyw.klhengineers.com
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From: Leone, Donald [mailto:doleone@pa.gov]
Sent: Friday, January 04, 2019 7:36 AM
To: John Mowry <jmowry@klhengineers.com>

Ce: Kriley, Christopher <ckriley@pa.gov>; Greenwald, Stacey <sgreenwald@pa.gov>
Subject: Belle Vernon STP

Importance: High

John,

Our Waste Management Folks have talked to the landfill about entering into a COA where the landfill will agree
to pay any penaltjes for effluent violations at the Belle Vernon plant under that COA. What this does is remove
liability from Belle Vernon for current and past violations. In turn Belle Vernon would need to let the landfill
stay connected/to their system. The landfill is in process of constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfil] will
also be looking to take their waste elsewhere after the pretreatment facility is up and running — so they
eventually should not be a problem for Belle Vernon. If your client wants a meeting to discuss further before
we have an overall meeting with all parties let me know. Since this is landfill leachate it will not go away if the
landfill closes — so the state has some concerns here in reference to continuity of service for the wastewater.

COMMONWEALTH'S
BHIBr - .. .

e S

Let me know if you want a preliminary meeting.

bl PENGAD 800-631-6589




414120019 FW: Belle- Vemon STP
Thanks.

Donald J. Leone, RE. | Environmental Engineer Manager
Department of Environmental Protection | Clean Water
South West Regional Office Building

400 Waterfront Drive | Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Phone: 412.442.4059 | Fax: 412.442.4328

www.depweb.state pa.us



Members of the Board of The
Municipal Authority Of The
Borough of Belle Vernon

P.O. Box 181

Belle Vernon, Pennsylvania 15012

May 9, 2019
Dear Board Members:

As you are all aware, your Board retained the services of our Law Firm to review documents and
contractual waste stream issues in order to provide recommendations regarding the Landfill Leachate from
the Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill that The Belle Vernon Municipal Authority is currently under
contract to accept and treat. Based upon our review of documents provided by The Belle Vernon
Municipal Authority (“Belle Vernon”) to date, as well as conversations with the Authority’s Supervisor,
Guy Kruppa regarding his meetings and conversations with the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection (“PADEP”), and Tervita Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill (“Tervita”), it
is our recommendation that Belle Vernon advise Tervita in writing that Belle Vernon will no longer be
accepting any Landfill Leachate from its site per the Sewage Service Agreement (the “Agreement”)
between the parties-and that the waste stream from its facility will be shut off consistent with the terms of
the Agreement. (See Agreement attached as Exhibit A) We also recommend, pursuant to Belle Vernon’s
National Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permit (NPDES) Section II (C)(4)(a)(ii), that Belle
Vernon immediately notify the known downstream users of the Monongabela River of the specific

parameter discharges that exceed Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit.

These recommendations are the result of our Firm’s review of the available Tervita waste stream
testing results in the form of Form 50 Quarterly Municipal Waste Landfill Leachate Analysis (Form 3 0)
prepared by Tervita which demonstrates that multiple parameters tested for exceed the wastewater
industry standards for the pass-through of sludge and nitrification of biological processes utilized by Belle
Vemon including Ammonia-Nitrogen, Chloride, Magnesium, Total Dissolved Solids, and Barium.
Further, both Total Phenols and Iron in Tervita waste stream samples exceed in solution or suspension

concentrations. These exceedances in the Tervita waste stream are a clear violation of Article I, Section
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(d) (4), (8), and (10) (as set forth below) which provide a legal basis for shutting down Tervita’s waste

stream to Belle Vernon, as well as termination of the Agreement itself.

Article I, Section (d)(4) of the Agreement provides that Belle Vernon cannot accept “Uhacceptable
Waste” which includes any discharge to the Borough Authority’s wastewater facilities that “cause
interference in the operation and performance of the wastewater facilities.” Pursuant to the engineering
documents provide to us and discussions with Guy Kruppa, it is our understanding that Belle Vernon has
experienced significant interference with its biological treatment process which has subsequently resulted
in reportable violations under Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit for multiple reporting periods due to
Tervita’s discharge of “Unacceptable Waste”. Further, Section (d)(8) of the Agreement sets forth that
Unacceptable Waste includes any discharge to Belle Vernon’s facility that “contains noxious, malodorous
gas or substance which is present in quantities that create a public nuisance or a hazard to life”. Clearly,
the exceedances of multiple contaminants demonstrated in the testing of Tervita’s waste siream, resulting
in violations of Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit, has the potential to create a public nuisance. In fact, due
to: Tervita’s waste exceeding the regulatory levels for multiple parameters, including but not limited to
Ammonia-Nitrogen, Belle Vernon’s effluent testing that has been documented since May of 2018,
evidences some exceedances of the same parameters in violation of Article I Section (A)(2) and (A) (1)~
(4) of its NPDES permit. As a result of Belle Vernon’s effluent exceeding regulatory standards, in
compliance with its NPDES permit, Article III Section (C)(4) and (5), Belle Vernon appropriately reported
all exceedances since May of 2018 through its discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) submitted
electronically to the PADEP.

Recently, on April 17, 2019, a sample of Tervita leachate stream was taken and tested by Belle
Vernon for a number of parameters, including oil and grease and constituents of diesel fuel. Mr. Kruppa
did show us a sample of the waste stream tested which clearly exhibited an oil/grease sheen and had a
pungent and distinct odor of diesel fuel emanating from it consistent with observations made at the plant
by Mr. Kruppa. (See photos of Tervita waste stream sample attached as Exhibit B) Given the noxious
and malodorous characteristics of the waste stroam sample, the concern was that Tervita’s waste landfill
leachate could be in violation of Section (d)(8) of the Agreement. Moreover, Section (d)(10) of the
Agreement states that Unacceptable Wastes are those that “contain any odor or color producing substances
exceeding concentration limits which may be established by the Borough Authority for purposes of
meeting the Borough Authority’s permit”. Again, in the samples of Tervita’s waste stream that Mr.
Kruppa has witnessed in the past few months and most recently has shown to us, it is dark black in color

with an apparent floating oil and grease sheen which is a violation of Section (d)(10) of the Agreement.
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Due to the visual characteristics and odor associated with samples from Tervita, we discussed with
Mr. Kruppa, expanding the list of parameters to test for in the waste stream. Results of the Tervita April
17, 2019 sample demonstrated the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), including Xylene,
Ethylbenze, Naphthalene, 1, 3, 5 Trimethylbenzene and 1, 2, 4 Trimethylbenzene. (See test results
attached as Exhibit C) All of these contaminates are consj:ituexits of diesel fuel and are associated with
waste streams from unconventional wells. Although none of these contaminants are regulated by Belle
Vernon’s NPDES permit, their presence serves to violate Article: I, section (d) (1) of the Agreement.
Additionally, the presence of these contaminants violates 40 CFR and 403.5(a) (1) which generally
prohibits a user (Tervita) from “introduce[ing] into a POTW any pollutant(s) which cause pass through or
interference.” As is evident, the introduction of Tervita waste stream containing Xylene, Ethylbenze,
Naphthalene, 1, 3, 5 Trimethylbenzene and 1, 2, 4 Trimethylbenzene to the Belle Vernon facility has
caused documented and reported violations of Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit. Moreover, the results of
the Tervita waste April 17, 2019 sample demonstrate the existence of oil and grease (HEM) at 1260 mg/L.
Oil and grease in this amount in conjunction with the presence of 1, 2, 4 Trimethylbenzene, a constituent
of petroleum, in the same sample violates Article I, Section (d) (6) of the Agreement. The presence of oil
and prease in the Tervita waste stream sample further violates 40 CFR and 403.5 (b)(6) which states “the
following pollutants shall not be introduced into a POTW: (6) petroleum oil, nonbiodegradable cutting oil
or products of mineral oil origins in amounts causing interference or pass through” . As exemplified by
the April 17, 2019 Tervita waste stream sample, Tervita has discharged pollutants to Belle Vernon, which
it is not permitted by contract or law, to do. This provides an additional legal basis to terminate the contract
with Tervita, as well as stop Tervita’s flow of waste to Belle Vernon so that Belle Vemon may once again

come into compliance with its NPDE’s permit.

Pursuant to the Agreement, Tervita is to provide and Belle Vernon is to accept no more than 50,000
gallons per day of leachate. However, Form 50 prepared by Tervita provides that the amount of leachate
received from Tervita by Belle Vernon has exceeded that 50,000 gallon per day maximum volume as set
forth in the Agreement. Jt should be noted that for a period of time, Tervita’s flow meter was inoperable
so daily flows were not being recorded. However, by way of example, in March of 2018 the volume of
Jeachate recorded by Tervita sent to Belle Vernon was 141,000 gallons per day. This amount is 91,000
gallons above the permissible amount provide for in the Agreement. Therefore, Tervita’s exceedance of
the 50,000 gallons per day maximum of leachate sent to Belle Vernon violates page (1), paragraph (4) of

the Agreement and is grounds for termination of the same.
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Moreover, based upon the odor, color and obvious floating sheen on a sample of the waste stream
shown to us by Mr. Kruppa, and confirmation of the presence of oil and grease, as well as diesel fuel
constituents in the test results of the waste stream provide evidence of additional violations of the
Agreement by Tervita discharges including Sections (d)(1), (6), (7). Mr. Kruppa also shared with us that
most recently the manhole from which Belle Vernon tests the influent waste stream from Tervita was
padlocked presumably by Tervita officials such that Belle Vernon no longer has the ability to sample the
waste stream from that access point where it had always done so throughout the term of the Agreement.
Mr. Kruppa has reported this action to the PADEP. Mr. Kruppa provided us a picture of that now
padlocked sampling point. (See picture of padlocked sampling point for Tervita waste stream attached as
Exhibit D) We note, that pursuant to the Agreement, it appears under Article Il Section (a) that “the entire
project consisting of 10 inch SDR 35 PVC sewer pipe, manholes, metering and sampling structure and
devices and other appurtenances from the connection to the existing interceptor sewer to the property line
of the Westmoreland Authority shall become property of the Borough Authority...” It is our undérstanding
that the sampling point that most recently was padlocked, presumably by Tervita, is actually property of
Belle Vernon, per the Agreement. As such, the action of padlocking this manhole is a further violation of
the Agreement and grounds to nullify the same. Still further, even if such a sampling point would not be
deemed to be Belle Vernon’s property under this Agreement, Article [T Section (c) provides that “Borough
Authority shall have the right at all times to inspect and test the same..” This clearly affords Belle Vernon
the right to test, at any time by way of the manhole that has now been padlocked. Such action by Tervita

is a clear violation of the Agreement.

In speaking with Mr. Kruppa, it is our understanding that it was revealed to him that Tervita was
receiving unconventional oil and gas unconventional waste in the form of drilling cuttings and mud from
unconventional drilling operations around the same time Belle Vernon started to have issues with
exceedances of parameters in violation of its NPDES permit. We understand from Mr. Kruppa that it is
believed by Belle Vernon that the introduction of waste water pollutants associated with unconventional
oil and gas production in Tervita’s waste stream to Belle Vernon’s facility is responsible for Belle
Vernon’s continuous non-compliance with its NPDES permit. If in fact Tervita has been accepting oil
and gas extraction wasté like drill cuttings and muds which are being discharged by Tervita to Belle
Vernon in its waste stream, Tervita may be found in violation of 40 CFR and 435.33 (a) (1) and/or 435.34
(a) (1) which provide:

“There shall be no discharge of wastewater pollutants associated with
production, filed exploration drilling, well completion or well treatment for
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unconventional oil and gas extraction (including but not limited to drilling
muds, cuttings, produced sand and produced water) into publicly owned
treatment works.”

Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit requires that it operate its facility consistent with the regulations
set forth in it. Pursuant to Article II Section (f) of the Agreement, Belle Vernon is to take and treat the
landfill leachate from Tervita to the extent it allows Belle Vernon to operate its facility consistent with its
permit. It is our understanding, based upon documents anthored by Belle Vernon’s Engineer, as well as in
speaking with Mr. Kruppa, that it has been determined by the Engineer and Belle Vernon that it is Tervita’s
waste stream that has caused the exceedances leading to the violations of Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit.
Since Tervita has been determined to be the source of the resulting permit violations, Tervita has caused
Belle Vernon 1o not be able to operate its facility pursuant to the applicable NPDES permit regulations in
violation of Article II Section (f) of the Agreement. Moreover, it appears Tervita, due to its contaminated
waste stream interfering with Belle Vernon’s treatment operations, may also be found in violation of 40
CFR 403.3 (k)(1), which prohibits Tervita from introducing pollutants into a POTW that are inconsistent
with the POTW?’s chosen method of disposal. Additionally, Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit does not allow
it to discharge any fluids that have a sheen, or contain oil and grease that may cause sheen or film to the

receiving waters once it is discharged pursuant to Section A (1) (b), (c) and (d).

Tt is our understanding in conversations with Mr. Kruppa, that he brought this matter to the
attention of the PADEP. It is also our understanding that Belle Vernon’s Engineers, KLH Engineers, Inc.,
have on multiple occasions advised Tervita that its waste stream was causing Belle Vernon to violate the
terms of its NPDES permit. Due to Mr. Kruppa’s persistence with the PADEP, the PADEP requested that
Tervita implement a pretreatment system for its waste stream to eliminate parameters contributing to Belle
Vernon’s violations of its NPDES permit. While this pretreatment system was apparently implemented by
Tervita after months of negotiations and subsequent permitting by the PADEP, it is our current
understanding that that pretreatment system could not and did not treat Tervita’s waste stream to control
and/or eliminate the parameters causing the exceedances. In fact, it is our understanding that this
pretreatment system implemented by Tervita was so unsuccessful in pretreating Tervita's waste stream to
make it acceptable for Belle Vernon’s facility that the PADEP has advised that it was shut down and has
been removed completely from the site. Given this development, and based upon the requirements as set
forth in Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit, Belle Vernon has little choice but to shut off the waste stream

from Tervita in order to operate in compliance with its NPDES permit.
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Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit clearly states that Belle Vernon’s noncompliance with its permit
subjects it to civil and érimiqal penalties and that it cannot use as a defense to any civil or criminal action
implemented against it by the PADEP that it would have been necessary for Belle Vernon to halt or reduce
its permitted activity (i.e. accepting waste stream from Tervita) fo attain compliance. Part B, Article IT
Section D of Belle Vernon’s NPDES permit, provides “it shall not be a defense for the permitee in an
enforcement action that it would have been necessary to halt or reduce the permitted activity in order to
maintain compliance with the conditions of the permit 40 CFR 122.41 (C)”. Further, Belle Vemnon’s
NPDES permit requires that Belle Vernon take “all necessary steps to minimize or prevent any discharge,
sludge use or disposal in violation of this permit....” Part B, Section I (F), see also 40CFR 122.41(m)(2).
As such, Belle Vernon per its NPDES permit, has an affirmative duty to address and take steps to prevent
further violations of its permit due to Tervita’s unacceptable waste discharge. Even the terms of Belle
Vernon’s NPDES permit itself makes it clear that the Authority has no choice but to shut off the Tervita

waste stream until such time as Tervita can prove compliance to the Authority.

Our recommendation to shut of Tervita’s waste stream to Belle Vernon to stop the interference
with Belle Vernon’s treatment process that Tervita’s waste stream is causing to ensure that Belle Vernon
once again can come into compliance with its NPDES permit, is consistent with the PADEP’s written
position on this very topic. According to PADEP’s “Natural Gas Drilling in the Marcellus Shale NPDES
Program Frequently Asked Questions”, March 16, 2011, the PADEP has determined:

“[blecause there is a significant possibility that SGE wastewater may “pass
through” the POTW, causing the POTW to violate its permit, cause
“interference” with the POTW’s operation, or contamination of biosolids,
acceptance of the waste is not advisable unless its effects on the treatment
system are well understood and the waste water is not reasonable expected
to cause pass through or interference. POTW?s cannot accept Marcellus
waste water if acceptance of the waste water would result in violations

of the POTW?’s permit...”
Emphasis Added. (See document attached as Exhibit E)

Despite PADEP’s own written position, that a POTW cannot accept oil and gas waste water that
causes the POTW {o violate its NPDES permit, and despite Belle Vernon on multiple occasions reaching
out to PADEP officials to advise it of the NPDES violations and its desire to stop total flow from Tervita
that results in violations of its NPDES permit, the PADEP has not provided a workable solution consistent
with its written position. Instead, the PADEP has wrongfully suggested a plan where Belle Vernon

continues to take Tervita’s waste in exchange for Tervita paying any fines Belle Vernon should expect
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associated with the current and past violations of its NPDES permit. Specifically, Donald Leone of the
PADEP, advised and suggested to Belle Vernon’s Engineers, KLH Engineers, Inc. that:
“Our waste management folks have talked to the landfill about entering
into a COA (Consent Order and Agreement) where the landfill (Tervita)
will agree to pay any penalties for effluent violations at the Belle Vernon
plant under that COA. What this does is remove liability from Belle
Vernon for current and past violations. In turn, Belle Vernon would need
to let the landfill stay connected to their system. The landfill is in the
process of constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfill will also be
looking to take their waste elsewhere after the pretreatment facility is up
and running — so they eventually should not be a problem for Belle Vernon,
If your client wants a meeting to discuss further, before we have an overall
meeting with all parties, let me know. Since this is landfill leachate, it will
not go away if the landfill closes — so the state has some concerns here in
reference to continuity of service for the wastewater.”
(PADEP email on 01/04/2019 to KLH Engineers, Inc. attached as Exhibit ¥)
This is not a workable, acceptable or legal solution to combat these ongoing NPDES violations.
The PADEP’s refusal to assist Belle Vernon to ensure its compliance with its NPDES permit in ordet to
protect the environmental quality of the Monongahela River, the aquatic life of the ‘river, any negative
" effects to Pennsylvania citizens that use the river, including downstream consumers of the water, has led
to our recommendation that Belle Vernon provide notice to Tervita that Belle Vernon has no legal
obligation or ability or any contractual basis, pursuant to its Agreement and its NPDES permit, to continue

to accept its waste stream flow.

We recommend that the Authority Board vote on this matter, and if the Boatd agrees with our
opinion, that it authorizes our firm as Special Counsel to send letters to Tervita, the PADEP and the EPA
to provide all with notices that Belle Vernon Municipal Authority will no longer accept Tervita’s waste

stream and that Belle Vernon is terminating the Agreement with Tervita for the reasons set forth herein.

Based upon all of this information, it is our Jegal opinion that this Board vote to shut off Tervita’s
waste stream and terminate its contract with Tervita, following a notice period to Tervita that the Board

deems acceptable.

Very truly yours,

John M. Smith

JMS/tmb
Enclosures



VERIFICATION

[ verify that the statements made herein are true and correct. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

/7/,2.9/? &uﬁgz«,&&/

RICHARD E. BOWER, Esq.
District Attorney, Fayette County

Date

A. VITTONE I, Esq.
Distrigt’ Attorney, Washington County
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
upon relation of

RICHARD BOWER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FAYETTE COUNTY and

EUGENE A. VITTONE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
WASHINGTON COUNTY,

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

VS. No. of 2019 G.D.

TERVITA - ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY
LANDFILL,

ROSTRAVER TOWNSHIP SANITARY LANDFILL,
WESTMORELAND WASTE INC,,
WESTMORELAND WASTE CORP., AND
WESTMORELAND WASTE, LLC

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

BELLE VERNON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, )

)

) JUDGE

)

)

)
)
)
)

DEFENDANTS )

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PL.EAS OF FAYETTE COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

AND NOW, comes the Commonwealth of Pennsylvasia by and through relators, Richard
Bower, Esq. District Attorney of Fayette County and Eugene A. Vittone II, Esq. District
Attorney of Washington County and files this Petition, the following averments of which are as
follows:

1. The Relator, Richard Bower is the duly elected District Attorney of Fayette County with
an office address of Fayette County District Attomey's Office, Fayette County
Courthouse, 61 East Main Street, Uniontown, PA 15401.

2. Relator, Fugene A. Vittone is the duly elected District Attorney of Washington County

with a business address of 1 South Main Street Suite 1003 Washington, PA 15301.



. Defendant Municipal Authority of the Borough of Belle Vernon is a Pennsylvania
municipal authority with a post office address of P.O. Box 181 Belle Vernon, PA 15012
and a physical address of 10 Main Street Belle Vernon, Fayette County, PA.
_ Defendant Tervita — Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill, is a business entity at Tervita
- Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill, 111 Conner Lane Belle Vernon, PA 15012, with
a physical address of 901 Tyrol Blvd Belle Vernon, PA 15102.
. Defendant Rostraver Township Sanitary Landfill has an address of 111 Conner Lane
Belle Vernon, PA 15012, with a physical address of 901 Tyrol Blvd Belle Vernon, PA
15102.
. Defendant Westmoreland Waste Inc., has an address at 1428 Delberts Drive
Monongahela, PA 15063.
. Defendant Westmoreland Waste Corp. has an address of RD #3 Box 60 Monongahela,
PA 15063.
. Defendant Westmoreland Waste, LLC, has an address of 1428 Delberts Drive
Monongahela, PA 15063.

JURISDICTION
. District Attorney Bower and District Attorney Vittone are vested under the “Clean
Streams Act” (35 P.S. 691.601- Abatement of Nuisances), to bring actions to abate
nuisances which violate the Clean Streams Act.

BACKGROUND

10. Tervita operates a landfill situate in Rostraver, Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania.

11. This landfill accepts, in addition to normal refuse, cuttings from oil and gas wells drilled

in Southwestern Pennsylvania.




12. These cuttings comprise many different chemicals including but not limited to oil, diesel
fuel, phenols and other substances.

13. These cuttings are buried within the landfill.

14. When rain occurs, water will feach through the cuttings and become contaminated with
the chemicals from the cuttings.

15. The Municipal Authority of Belle Vernon is a waste water treatment facility. The
Municipat Authority has a contract with Tervita to accept this contaminated water.

16. The water, which is contaminated with the chemicals, is then collected in a pipe which
transports the contaminated water to the municipal authority of Belle Vernon waste water
treatment facility.

17. The authority has a NPDES permit to treat this water, and following treatment, discharges
this water into the Monongahela River.

18. Communities in Washington, Fayette, Allegheny and Westmoreland all derive some
water from the Monongahela River. The Monongahela River is the water source for
many communities contiguous to the river including but not limited to Charleroi, Donora,
Monessen, Monongahela, and Elizabeth.

FACTS

19. On or about August 16, 2018, the Municipal Authority of Belle Vernon notified Tervita
by letter that analytical results of a sample of treated water was in violation of permitted
standards for certain chemicals. (Exhibit “1” Letter from Walter Ziemba to Tervita which

is attached and incorporated by reference thereto as if set forth fully herein).



20.

21.

22

23.

24,

25.

The Municipal Authority investigated this situation and determined that Tervita was
sending 100,000 to 300,000 gals/day of contaminated water to the Municipal Authority
for treatment.

The NDPES permit issued to the Municipal Authority only permits 50,000 gals/ day of
contaminated water to be treated at the authority.

An engineering firm hired by the authority determined that the excess volume of
contaminated water flowing into the municipal authority for treatment rendered treatment
of all waste water ineffective and consequently the authority was acting simply as a pass-
through for the contaminated water on its way to the Monongahela River.

John C. Mowry, P.E., has found that, “[d]ue to the ongoing discharges, the Belle Vernon
Municipal Authority cannot continue to comply with its NPDES permit which causes it to
discharge various and unknown pollutants into the Monongahela River, which could
serve 1o effect aquatic life and down river users of the river water for drinking water
purposes.” See Affidavit of John C. Mowry, P.E., attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Mr. Mowry further opines, “[iln my professional opinion, as the landfill has shown no
ability to bring its wastewater into compliance, Belle Vernon cannot continue to accept
leachate from the landfill, as to do so would result in continual effluent violations of its
permit and ongoing discharges of pollutants into the Monongabela River, threatening the
wellbeing of other downstream users of the river.” See Affidavit of John C. Mowry, P.E.,
attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Mr. Guy Kruppa, Sup‘eﬁntendent of the Belle Vernon Municipal Authority, finds that
“Although the Prefreatment System was implemented by Tervita, it was completely

unsuccessful in treating Tervita’s waste such that its waste continued to contaminate



Belle Vernon’s Treatment Facility causing Belle Vernon to continue to receive
contaminants it was unable to properly treat before discharging it into the Monongahela
River in violation of its NPDES permit.” See Affidavit of Guy Krupp, attached hereto as
Exhibit 3.

26. Mr. Guy Kruppa further finds that “Belle Vernon performed additional testing and
analysis of ... Tervita’s waste stream which sits up gradient from the Belle Vernon
Facility. That testing demonstrated as that Tervita’s was stream was contaminated with
diesel fuel constituents as well as oil and grease.” See Affidavit of Guy Krupp, attached
hereto as Exhibit 3.

27. The Municipal Authority repeatedly contacted the Pennsylvania Department of

Fnvironmental Protection about its concerns and in an e-mail dated January 4, 2019 was
told:

Our Waste Management Folks have talked to the landfill about
entering into a COA where the landfill will agree to pay any
penalties for effluent violations at the Belle Vernon plant under
that COA. What this does is remove any liability from Belle
Vernon for current and past violations. In turn Belle Vernon would
need to let the landfill stay connected to their system. The landfili
is in process of constructing a pretreatment plant. The landfill will
also be looking to take their waste elsewhere after the pretreatment
facility is up and running- so they eventually should not be a
problem for Belle Vernon. If your client. . . Since this is landfill
leachate it will not go away if the landfill closes- so the state bas
some concerns here in reference to continuity of service for the
wastewater.

(Exhibit #4- E-mail of Leone incorporated by reference thereto as if set forth fully
herein).
28. On May 15, 2019, the Municipal Authority upon advice of counsel voted to terminate the

contract with Tervita and cease accepting contaminated water from Tervita. This action



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

is to be effective of June 1, 2019. (Exhibit #5- Letter of John Smith, Esq. to Municipal
Authority May 13, 2019 which is incorporated by reference thereto as if set forth fully
herein).
In exigent circumstances, an ex parte hearing may occur, the result of which is an
emergency preliminary injunction. PaR.Civ.P. 1531. Relators have no adequate remedy
at law to redress the harm and injury that will be caused by Defendants continuing to
introduce contaminated water into the Monongahela River, which is source of drinking
water and recreation for many communities.
The law is clear that:
The essential prerequisites of a preliminary injunction are as
follows:

(1) The injunction is necessary to prevent immediate and

irreparable harm not compensable in money damages.

(2) Greater injury will result from refusing the injunction

than from granting it.

(3) The injunction restores the parties to status quo ante.

(4) The activity sought to be restrained is actionable, and

the plaintiff's right to relief is clear.
The Woods at Wayne Homeowners Assn. v. Gambone Brothers Construction Co, Inc.,
893 A.2d 196, 204 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2006).
Upon information and belief, the actions of the defendants are in clear violation of the
Clean Streams Act in permitting contaminated water to be introduced into the
Monongahela River.
Without injunctive relief, the public will be harmed by the introduction of chemicals
which are not being tested into the Monongahela River.

Tt is averred that several of the chemicals identified in the contaminated water are known

carcinogens and are dangerous to humans.



34. The Commonwealth’s interest in protecting the citizens and ensuring the protection of the
environment can only be achieved through the grant of injunction prohibiting defendants
from releasing into the Monongahela River any contaminants from the Tervita Landfill.

35. The Relators have notified Chief Deputy Attorney General, Rebecca Franz, about this
action.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that this Court:

1. Preliminarily and permanently:

a. Enjoin the Defendants from discharging into the Monongabela River any effluent
which contains contaminated chemicals from the Defendants.

b. Enjoin the Defendants from sending, or passing through, water, waste,
wastewater, discharge, contaminants, effluent, poliutants, leachate, sludge,
biological processes, or amy other substances to the Belle Vernon Municipal
Authority.

c. Grant the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania such other and further relief as may be

Eﬂy submi

Lavd

Richard E. Bower, Esquire
District Attorney- Fayette County

deemed necessary or appropriate.

Zne A. Vittone II, Esq.
strict Attorney- Washington County



VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made herein are true and correct. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

"RICHARD E. BOWER, Esq.
District Attorney, Fayette County
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"/ Districi/Attorney, Washington County




